

**EXHIBIT NO. ___(JKP-10)
DOCKET NO. UE-09___/UG-09___
2009 PSE GENERAL RATE CASE
WITNESS: JANET K. PHELPS**

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

**Docket No. UE-09___
Docket No. UG-09___**

**NINTH EXHIBIT (NONCONFIDENTIAL) TO THE
PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
JANET K. PHELPS
ON BEHALF OF PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

MAY 8, 2009

Puget Sound Energy - 2009 Gas Cost of Service Study
Proposed Test Year Without Gas (UG-072301 Method)
Summary

Line No.	Description	Total Company	Residential (16,23,53)	Comm. & Indus. (31,61)	Large Volume (41,41T)	Interruptible (85, 85T)	Limited Interruptible (86)	Non-Exclusive Interruptible (87, 87T)	Contracts	Rentals
	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(g)	(h)	(i)	(j)	(k)
Rate Base										
1	Plant in Service	\$ 2,507,032,469	\$ 1,725,007,859	\$ 544,453,105	\$ 90,667,181	\$ 39,336,242	\$ 12,603,796	\$ 44,738,346	\$ 12,921,689	\$ 37,304,250
2	Accumulated Reserve	(853,149,390)	(586,357,382)	(185,609,060)	(28,561,450)	(12,412,046)	(4,130,812)	(13,506,158)	(3,866,298)	(18,706,183)
3	Other Rate Base Items	(179,492,876)	(124,935,055)	(37,901,226)	(6,492,645)	(2,746,254)	(746,045)	(3,418,118)	(1,036,993)	(2,216,540)
4	TOTAL RATE BASE	\$ 1,474,390,203	\$ 1,013,715,422	\$ 320,942,818	\$ 55,613,086	\$ 24,177,943	\$ 7,726,939	\$ 27,814,069	\$ 8,018,399	\$ 16,381,527
Revenue at Current Rates										
5	Gas Revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	Base Rate Revenues	395,183,098	270,481,194	78,420,730	18,042,418	8,715,955	3,278,543	6,360,311	1,627,949	8,255,997
7	Other Revenues	11,544,298	8,663,256	2,600,279	152,073	15,123	15,653	27,753	1,870	68,292
8	TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 406,727,395	\$ 279,144,450	\$ 81,021,009	\$ 18,194,490	\$ 8,731,078	\$ 3,294,196	\$ 6,388,065	\$ 1,629,819	\$ 8,324,289
Expenses at Current Rates										
9	Operation and Maintenance	126,622,941	94,129,202	23,507,508	3,677,427	1,937,905	649,276	1,501,893	435,428	784,302
10	Depreciation Expense	105,884,027	68,040,740	21,676,305	3,694,515	1,585,520	509,670	1,833,299	522,081	8,021,896
11	Taxes Other Than Income	29,327,221	19,912,263	6,497,638	1,101,171	489,700	155,243	535,795	156,793	478,619
12	Income Taxes	35,600,296	23,848,217	7,208,736	2,388,545	1,159,202	486,488	618,446	126,663	(236,002)
13	TOTAL EXPENSES - Current	\$ 297,434,485	\$ 205,930,422	\$ 58,890,188	\$ 10,861,658	\$ 5,172,327	\$ 1,800,677	\$ 4,489,434	\$ 1,240,965	\$ 9,048,815
14	Operating Income - Current	\$ 109,292,910	\$ 73,214,028	\$ 22,130,821	\$ 7,332,833	\$ 3,558,751	\$ 1,493,519	\$ 1,898,631	\$ 388,854	\$ (724,526)
15	Current Rate of Return	7.41%	7.22%	6.90%	13.19%	14.72%	19.33%	6.83%	4.85%	-4.42%
Calculation of Rate Schedule Revenue Requirement at Equal Rates of Return										
16	Required Return	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%	8.56%
17	Required Operating Income	\$ 126,207,801	\$ 86,774,040	\$ 27,472,705	\$ 4,760,480	\$ 2,069,632	\$ 661,426	\$ 2,380,884	\$ 686,375	\$ 1,402,259
18	Operating Income (Deficiency)/Surplus	(16,914,891)	(13,560,012)	(5,341,884)	2,572,353	1,489,119	832,093	(482,254)	(297,521)	(2,126,785)
19	Revenue Conversion Factor	0.6219								
20	Revenue (Deficiency) / Surplus	\$ (27,199,122)	\$ (21,266,334)	\$ (8,117,721)	\$ 3,232,879	\$ 1,897,648	\$ 1,078,502	\$ (727,063)	\$ (419,739)	\$ (2,877,296)
21	Revenue Requirement	\$ 433,926,517	\$ 300,410,784	\$ 89,138,730	\$ 14,961,611	\$ 6,833,429	\$ 2,215,693	\$ 7,115,128	\$ 2,049,557	\$ 11,201,584
22	Revenues Other Than Rate Sch. Rev.	11,544,298	8,663,256	2,600,279	152,073	15,123	15,653	27,753	1,870	68,292
23	Rate Schedule Revenue Requirement	422,382,219	291,747,528	86,538,451	14,809,538	6,818,307	2,200,041	7,087,374	2,047,688	11,133,293
24	Deficiency / (Surplus) as % of Sales & Trans Rev	6.88%	7.86%	10.35%	-17.92%	-21.77%	-32.90%	11.43%	25.78%	34.85%
Expenses at Required Return										
25	Operation and Maintenance	\$ 126,754,395	\$ 94,230,106	\$ 23,530,372	\$ 3,680,912	\$ 1,939,130	\$ 649,873	\$ 1,502,788	\$ 435,657	\$ 785,557
26	Depreciation Expense	105,884,027	68,040,740	21,676,305	3,694,515	1,585,520	509,670	1,833,299	522,081	8,021,896
27	Taxes Other Than Income	30,371,966	20,626,734	6,727,313	1,139,334	505,993	160,418	554,743	162,300	495,131
28	Income Taxes	44,708,328	30,739,164	9,732,035	1,686,370	733,154	234,306	843,413	243,144	496,741
29	TOTAL EXPENSES - Required	\$ 307,718,716	\$ 213,636,743	\$ 61,666,025	\$ 10,201,131	\$ 4,763,798	\$ 1,554,267	\$ 4,734,243	\$ 1,363,182	\$ 9,799,326
30	Rate Schedule Revenue as Proposed	\$ 422,381,390	\$ 290,264,066	\$ 84,157,085	\$ 18,702,900	\$ 9,034,923	\$ 3,278,399	\$ 6,825,642	\$ 1,678,151	\$ 8,440,224
31	Other Revenue	11,544,298	8,663,256	2,600,279	152,073	15,123	15,653	27,753	1,870	68,292
32	Revenue as Proposed	\$ 433,925,688	\$ 298,927,321	\$ 86,757,364	\$ 18,854,973	\$ 9,050,046	\$ 3,294,052	\$ 6,853,395	\$ 1,680,021	\$ 8,508,516
33	Proposed Revenue Increase	\$ 27,198,293	\$ 19,782,871	\$ 5,736,355	\$ 660,483	\$ 318,968	\$ (144)	\$ 465,331	\$ 50,202	\$ 184,228
34	Proposed Revenue - Revenue Requirement	\$ 433,925,688	\$ 298,927,321	\$ 86,757,364	\$ 18,854,973	\$ 9,050,046	\$ 3,294,052	\$ 6,853,395	\$ 1,680,021	\$ 8,508,516
35	Current Revenue to Cost Ratio	0.94	0.93	0.91	1.22	1.28	1.49	0.90	0.80	0.74
36	Parity Ratio	1.00	0.99	0.97	1.30	1.37	1.59	0.96	0.85	0.79
37	Proposed Revenue to Cost Ratio	1.00	1.00	0.97	1.26	1.32	1.49	0.96	0.82	0.76